MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-2-3

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PIONEER POLE BUILDINGS, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A POLE BARN TO BE UTILIZED BY THE MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, desires to purchase for installation one 16'W x 20'L x 10'4"H Pole Barn from Pioneer Pole Buildings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Pioneer Pole Buildings, Inc. has submitted a proposal dated January 25th, 2023 indicating they will provide for installation one Pole Barn for the proposed amount of \$15,310.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

- 1. The Township Committee hereby awards a contract for the purchase and installation of one 16'W x 20"L x 10'4"H Pole Barn in accordance with the specifications described in the proposal, by and between Mansfield Township, Burlington County and Pioneer Pole Buildings, Inc. is hereby approved and authorized.
- 2. Funds for this purchase have been authorized against Capital Ordinance 2022-10, as approved by the Township Committee at the Regular Meeting that was held on August 17th, 2022, in the amount of \$3,382,774.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk, as necessary, are hereby authorized to execute said contract with Pioneer Pole Buildings, Inc.; and

MOTION: SISZSECOND: TALLONROLL CALL VOTEAYES: SISZ, TALLON, BOYD, MOJENANAYS: NONEABSTAIN: NONEABSENT: GOLENDA

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on February 1, 2023 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk